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Overview

1. Waste Channel

2. IV Pole

3. IV Pole Mount and Tightening Knob

4. Buffer Hinge

5. Heating System

6. Electric Lifting Column

7. Adjustable Levelers

8. Pet Restraint Knob

9. Two-panel Tabletop

10. Translucent Bucket for Waste Collection

11. Side-panel Handle

12. Operation-Surface Angle Adjuster

13. Foot Pedal
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Accurately controlled temperature is the best way to prevent hypothermia, (without any risk of
overheating).

Heated top disperses heat evenly across a broad surface.
A two panel table top system that adjusts from horizontal to near vertical to hold the pets in the
desired position during surgery.
10cm (4") stainless steel trough encourages fluid run off into a drain.
Transparent drainage bucket collects waste fluid, and offers direct vision of waste liquid volume.
Powerful and durable electric lifting column holds 200kg (440lbs) on the surgery top (powered by
Linak), provides long service life.
Telescoping pedestal style, slim lifting column leaves extra leg space underneath, and provides
room for other equipment that needs to be close to the operating area (i.e. X-Ray equipment).
Water resistant foot pedal set provides easy and comfortable table height adjustment.
Tight and secured V-top and table tilting adjustments.
Ergonomically designed, each side panel is 9”, (based upon average forearm length).
Two sliding, quick release easy controls are provided on each side of the rail provides secure pet
restraint.
Special buffer system (consisting of buffer hinges and air springs) cushions the dropping impact of
the entire top and V-top side panels.
Medical class casters move smoothly and brake easily.

Brief Introduction

1. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommended attachments.
2. To reduce the risk of fire, or electric shock – DO NOT use outdoors or on wet surfaces. DO
NOT place the product on an uneven or soft ground.

Safety Warning

The manufacturer is not liable for any damage caused by a third party "Transport or Delivery Company”.
The day the unit is delivered, an inspection of the outer packing should be made for any damage
to the packing box.
Then the unit should be unpacked carefully; all components, accessories and the table itself
should be inspected for any damage or loss of component parts.
If any damage is evident, the carrier or dealer should be notified immediately.

Package Inspection

Standard
1.Environmental Requirement:
Temperature: -5°C ~ 40°C
Humidity: 20%R.H.---80%R.H.
2.Ingress Protection Rating: IP42
3.Our product complies with the requirements of:
EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011
EN55014-2:1997/A2:2008
EN61000-3-2:2014
EN61000-3-3:2013
4.AC Power Supply requirements: 220V, 50Hz

Specification
Dimension: 1400×W500×H610-1010 (mm) 
Net Weight: 80kg
Gross Weight: 95kg
Package: 1460×580×760H (mm)
Volume: 0.65cbm
Loading Capacity: 200kg (440lbs)
Ambient conditions requirements:
1. Transportation and storage:
a. Ambient temperature: -10°C ~ 40°C
b. Relative humidity: 10% ~ 93%, no condensation
C. Atmosphere pressure: 700hPa ~ 1060hPa (10.15psi ~ 15.37psi)
2. Operating conditions:
a. Ambient temperature: 18°C ~ 30°C
b. Relative humidity: 40% ~ 65%   10% ~ 93%, no condensation
c. Atmosphere pressure: 860hPa ~ 1060hPa (12.47psi ~ 15.37psi)

Parts list
Operation table, waste bucket, infusion IV pole.
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3. This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
4. DO NOT use with damaged cord or plug.
5. DO NOT cut, damage, or modify the cord. DO NOT pull or carry by cord, use cord as a
handle, close door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners. DO NOT pull, twist, or
bend the cord with unnecessary force.DO NOT run the product over cord. Keep cord away
from heated surfaces. DO NOT place heavy objects on the cord or allow the cord to get
pinched in between objects. DO NOT wind the cord around the product.



Operation Instructions
1. Move the table to the desired position.
2. Clean and disinfect the tabletop.
3. Power on and step on the “up” and “down” to adjust the height to a desired level.
4. Turn down the side-panel handle to release the panel. Adjust the angel of the panel and turn up
the side-panel handle to lock the panel in position.
5. Insert the IV pole in the IV pole mount and turn the tightening knot to fix it.
6. If needed, press the “power 1” button and the “power 2” button to start the heating
systems of the two panels respectively. Press the “set 1” button for 3 seconds to enter the setting
mode, adjust the temperature to desired level by pressing “up” and “down” buttons, press the “power
1” again to quit setting. Repeat the setting on the other panel by entering “power 2”.

7. Gently place the patient on the tabletop.
8. Start operation.
7. Move the patient away after the operation. Power off the table.
8. Before cleaning, use the operation surface angle adjuster to tilt the tabletop for easier cleaning.
Clean and disinfect the tabletop.

Maintenance
In between use, the table should be cleaned with a soft cloth or sponge using a mild cleaning
agent, (and then disinfected).After use, remove the waste box,clean and reinstall it.The moving
part of the table should be often lubricated to ensure the smoothness of the movement.

1. Put on the waste collection box by sliding into the trough.
2. Insert the IV pole into the fixture clamp and tighten the knob when necessary.
3. Adjust the tabletop angle, whole top tilting angle and the table base height accordingly.

6. DO NOT unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
7. DO NOT handle plug or the product with wet hands.
8. Turn off all controls before unplugging.
9. DO NOT use the product near flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas
where they may be present. The fumes from these substances can create a fire hazard or explosion.
10 .DO NOT modify, disassemble or repair. Only permit repairs to the table to be made by
authorised dealers or the factory customer service department; this applies especially to
replacement of a damaged power cord.
11. Make sure the local voltage and frequency of the power meet the requirements on the label
of the product.
12. Avoid using the product in dusty, vibrating and wet environment and in chemical storage place.
13. Neither people nor animals should be under the tabletop when it is power-on.
14. Gently control the table to rise or lower slowly and safely.
15. Do not load the table top with weight of more than 150kg.
16.Before every use, check the table for externally visible defects. Do not operate a damaged table.
17.Never drop or insert any object into any opening of this appliance.
18. The table must be switched off and disconnected from the mains, if the table has to be
cleaned, disinfected or serviced.
19. Make sure that the patient is secured firmly before operation.
20. Keep the device away from objects that can produce strong electromagnetic waves or
noise to avoid malfunction.
21. Do not share a common socket with other electrical devices.

Assembly Instructions
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Poland
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Instrukcja obsługi

BL-VT02

Nowa
generacja



1. Kanał odpływowy

Nazwy elementów

2. Stojak na kroplówkę
3. Pokrętło mocujące 
    stojak na kroplówkę
4. Zawias amortyzujący
5. System grzewczy
6. Elektryczna kolumna 
    podnosząca
7. Regulowane stopki 
    poziomujące

8. Uchwyt do mocowania 
    smyczy
9. Dwuczęściowy blat

10. Przezroczysty pojemnik 
      na odpady
11. Uchwyt panelu bocznego
12. Regulator kąta nachylenia 
      powierzchni roboczej
13. Pedał nożny
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Zalety produktu

Normy

• Stół operacyjny
• Pojemnik na odpady
• Stojak na kroplówkę

Zawartość zestawu

1. Wymagania środowiskowe:
• Temperatura: -5°C ~ 40°C
• Wilgotność: 20% R.H. ~ 80% R.H.
2. Stopień ochrony IP: IP42
3. Produkt spełnia wymagania norm:
• EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011
• EN55014-2:1997/A2:2008
• EN61000-3-2:2014
• EN61000-3-3:2013
4. Wymagania dotyczące zasilania: 220V, 50Hz

Parametry

Wymiary 1400×500×610–1010 mm
Waga netto 80 kg
Waga brutto 95 kg
Wymiary opakowania 1460×580×760 mm

Wymagania dotyczące warunków środowiskowych
Transport i przechowywanie

Temperatura otoczenia -10°C - 40°C
Wilgotność względna 10% - 93%, bez kondensacji
Ciśnienie atmosferyczne 700 hPa - 1060 hPa

Użytkowanie
Temperatura otoczenia 18°C - 30°C

Wilgotność względna 40% - 65%, 10% - 93%, bez kondensacji

Ciśnienie atmosferyczne 860 hPa - 1060 hPa

Kontrola opakowania

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

• Dokładnie kontrolowana temperatura to najlepszy sposób zapobiegania 
hipotermii. Podgrzewany blat równomiernie rozprowadza ciepło na dużej 
powierzchni (bez ryzyka przegrzania).

• Blat składający się z dwóch paneli można regulować od pozycji poziomej do 
niemal pionowej, by ułatwić dostęp do zwierzęcia podczas zabiegów.

• Rynna odpływowa ze stali nierdzewnej (10 cm) kieruje odpady płynne do 
odpływu.

• Przezroczysty pojemnik umożliwia kontrolę ilości odpadów płynnych.
• Wytrzymała elektryczna kolumna podnosząca (napędzana przez firmę Linak) 

zapewnia długą żywotność.
• Smukła kolumna teleskopowa pozostawia dużo przestrzeni pod stołem, 

umożliwiając instalację dodatkowego sprzętu (np. RTG).
• Wodoodporny pedał nożny umożliwia łatwą i wygodną regulację wysokości stołu.
• Stabilna konstrukcja panelu V-top i możliwość regulacji kąta nachylenia.
• Ergonomiczny kształt – szerokość każdego panelu to 23 cm (ponad długość 

standardowego przedramienia).
• Dwa przesuwne, łatwe w obsłudze kontrolery po obu stronach szyny zapewniają 

bezpieczne unieruchomienie zwierzęcia.
• System buforowy (zawiasy amortyzujące i sprężyny powietrzne) redukuje siłę 

uderzenia przy opuszczaniu całego blatu i jego paneli bocznych.
• Kółka klasy medycznej poruszają się płynnie i są wyposażone w hamulec.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia spowodowane przez firmy 
transportowe. W dniu dostawy należy sprawdzić opakowanie zewnętrzne pod kątem 
uszkodzeń. Następnie należy ostrożnie rozpakować urządzenie. Wszystkie 
komponenty, akcesoria oraz stół powinny zostać sprawdzone pod kątem uszkodzeń 
lub brakujących części. W przypadku wykrycia uszkodzeń należy niezwłocznie 
powiadomić przewoźnika lub sprzedawcę.

1. Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi. Używać tylko zalecanych przez 
producenta akcesoriów.

2. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem, NIE używać na zewnątrz ani 
na mokrych powierzchniach. NIE umieszczać produktu na nierównej lub miękkiej 
powierzchni.

3. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci oraz osoby o ograniczonych 
zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych albo nieposiadających 
doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się one pod nadzorem lub zostały 
poinstruowane przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo. 

4. NIE używaj produktu z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczką.
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Konserwacja

1. Zamocuj pojemnik na odpady, wsuwając go w rynnę odpływową.
2. Włóż uchwyt na kroplówkę do otworu montażowego i dokręć pokrętło 

mocujące.
3. Wyreguluj kąt nachylenia blatu oraz wysokość podstawy stołu, jak wymagane.

5. NIE przecinaj, nie uszkadzaj ani nie modyfikuj przewodu. NIE ciągnij ani nie 
przenoś produktu za przewód, nie używaj go jako uchwytu, nie zamykaj drzwi 
na przewodzie ani nie ciągnij za niego w pobliżu ostrych krawędzi. NIE skręcaj 
ani nie zginaj przewodu z nadmierną siłą. NIE umieszczaj urządzenia na 
przewodzie. Trzymaj przewód z dala od gorących powierzchni. NIE kładź 
ciężkich przedmiotów na przewodzie ani nie pozwalaj, aby dostał się on 
między inne przedmioty. NIE owijaj przewodu wokół urządzenia.

6. NIE odłączaj urządzenia ciągnąc za przewód. Aby odłączyć: chwyć za wtyczkę, 
nie za przewód.

7. NIE dotykaj wtyczki ani urządzenia mokrymi rękami.
8. Wyłącz wszystkie przełączniki przed odłączeniem od zasilania.
9. NIE używaj urządzenia w pobliżu łatwopalnych lub wybuchowych cieczy, 

takich jak benzyna, ani w miejscach, gdzie mogą one występować – opary 
mogą stworzyć ryzyko pożaru lub wybuchu.

10. NIE modyfikuj, nie demontuj ani nie naprawiaj urządzenia samodzielnie. 
Naprawy mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez autoryzowanych dealerów 
lub serwis producenta, szczególnie w przypadku wymiany uszkodzonego 
przewodu zasilającego.

11. Upewnij się, że napięcie i częstotliwość lokalnej sieci elektrycznej odpowiada 
wymaganiom na etykiecie urządzenia.

12. Unikaj używania urządzenia w środowiskach zakurzonych, wibracyjnych, 
wilgotnych lub w miejscach przechowywania chemikaliów.

13. Ani ludzie, ani zwierzęta nie powinni przebywać pod blatem, gdy stół jest 
włączony.

14. Powoli i delikatnie podnoś lub opuszczaj blat.
15. Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź, czy stół nie posiada widocznych uszkodzeń. 

Nie używaj uszkodzonego stołu.
16. NIE upuszczaj ani nie wkładaj żadnych przedmiotów do otworów w 

urządzeniu.
17. Przed czyszczeniem, dezynfekcją lub serwisem stół należy wyłączyć 

i odłączyć od zasilania.
18. Upewnij się, że pacjent jest bezpiecznie unieruchomiony przed rozpoczęciem 

zabiegu.
19. Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od obiektów emitujących silne fale 

elektromagnetyczne lub hałas, aby uniknąć zakłóceń.
20. NIE używaj tego samego gniazdka zasilającego co inne urządzenia elektryczne.

Instrukcja montażu

Instrukcja obsługi
1. Ustaw stół w pożądanej pozycji.
2. Wyczyść i zdezynfekuj blat.
3. Podłącz zasilanie i użyj pedałów nożnych „góra” i „dół”, aby ustawić 

odpowiednią wysokość blatu.
4. Opuść boczny uchwyt panelu, aby odblokować panel. Ustaw żądany kąt 

nachylenia i zablokuj go ponownie za pomocą uchwytu.
5. Włóż stojak na kroplówkę do dedykowanego uchwytu i dokręć go, aby go 

ustabilizować.
6. Jeśli potrzeba: Naciśnij przycisk „power 1” i „power 2”, aby uruchomić 

podgrzewanie obu paneli. Naciśnij przycisk „set 1” przez 3 sekundy, aby wejść 
w tryb ustawiania temperatury. Użyj przycisków „góra” i „dół”, aby ustawić 
temperaturę. Naciśnij ponownie „set 1”, aby zatwierdzić. Powtórz proces na 
drugim panelu, używając przycisku „power 2”.

7. Ostrożnie umieść pacjenta na blacie.
8. Rozpocznij zabieg.
9. Po zakończeniu operacji zdejmij pacjenta ze stołu. Wyłącz zasilanie.
10. Przed czyszczeniem użyj regulacji kąta powierzchni roboczej, aby przechylić 

blat.
11. Wyczyść i zdezynfekuj stół.

Między użyciami stół należy czyścić miękką ściereczką lub gąbką przy użyciu 
łagodnego środka czyszczącego, a następnie zdezynfekować. Po użyciu należy 
wyjąć pojemnik na odpady, oczyścić go i ponownie zamontować. Ruchome części 
stołu powinny być regularnie smarowane, aby zapewnić płynność ruchu.
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